

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-mc-00151-LPS

**BRIEF OF THE BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA
AND PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A., AND PDV HOLDING, INC.
REGARDING POTENTIAL FUTURE PROCEDURES**

OF COUNSEL:

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100

George M. Garvey
Seth Goldman
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

Nathan P. Eimer
Lisa S. Meyer
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 S. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-7600

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Stephen C. Childs (#6711)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 778-1000
bayliss@abramsbayliss.com
*Attorney for Defendant
Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*

Samuel T. Hirzel, II (# 4415)
Aaron M. Nelson (# 5941)
HEYMAN ENERIO GATTUSO &
HIRZEL LLP
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
shirzel@hegh.law
anelson@hegh.law

*Attorney for Intervenor
Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A.*

Kenneth Nachbar
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
1201 N. Market Street, 16th Floor
P. O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 658-9200
knachbar@mnat.com

Dated: June 17, 2020

*Attorney for Intervenor PDVH Holding,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. EVEN ASSUMING THAT CRYSTALLEX HAS VALIDLY ATTACHED THE PDVH SHARES (WHICH IT HAS NOT), THE COURT SHOULD DEFER DETERMINING THE PROCEDURES FOR THE SALE OF SUCH SHARES.....	4
A. The Balance of Competing Interests Weighs in Favor of Deferring the Court’s Determination of Any Sale Procedures.....	4
B. Unless and Until OFAC Grants Crystallex’s License Application, Any Proceeding to Determine Sale Mechanics Would Be Inappropriate.	8
II. NO REASONABLE SALE PROCESS CAN BEGIN UNLESS AND UNTIL CRYSTALLEX OBTAINS AN OFAC LICENSE AND THE MARKET RECOVERS FROM THE CURRENT DEPRESSED AND VOLATILE CONDITIONS.	9
A. Until OFAC Provides a License to “Prepare for and Hold” a Sale of the PDVH Shares, It Will Not Be Possible to Conduct a Value-Maximizing Sale Process.....	9
B. The Court Should Not Attempt to Design a Process to Sell a Major Oil Asset in the Current Depressed and Volatile Market Conditions.	11
III. ANY SALE PROCEDURES MUST COMPLY WITH MINIMUM LEGAL AND COMMERCIAL MANDATES THAT ARE ESSENTIAL TO A FAIR OUTCOME.	12
A. Delaware Law Requires That the Court Establish a Fair and Robust Sale Process That Does Not Deprive the Debtor of Value in Excess of the Judgment Amount.....	12
B. To Be Fair and Commercially Reasonable, the Sale Process Should Adequately Account for the Significant Challenges Arising from a Sale of PDVH Shares, Including the OFAC License Requirements.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Props. Grp., Inc. v. Deibler</i> , 1994 WL 45433 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 6, 1994)	13
<i>Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd., et al. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 2016 WL 1267524 (2d Cir Mar. 23, 2016)	7
<i>Burge v. Fidelity Bond & Mortg. Co.</i> , 648 A.2d 414 (Del. 1994)	12
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 380 (D. Del. 2018)	3, 16
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , C.A. No. 1:16-cv-00661-RC (D.D.C. 2016), D.I. 31	8
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Deibler v. Atl. Props. Grp., Inc.</i> , 652 A.2d 553 (Del. 1995)	12, 13, 14
<i>E. Sav. Bank, FSB v. CACH, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 344 (Del. 2012)	13
<i>Fifth Ave. Bank of N.Y. v. Compson</i> , 166 A. 86 (N.J. Chan. 1933)	11
<i>Girard Tr. Bank v. Castle Apartments, Inc.</i> , 379 A.2d 1144 (Del. Super. Ct. 1977)	12
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248	4
<i>In re Marvel Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Matos v. O’Neill</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.P.R. 2002)	9
<i>Md. Nat’l Bank v. Porter-Way Harvester Mfg. Co.</i> , 300 A.2d 8 (Del. 1972)	13

<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Noble v. Delaware</i> , C.A. No. 17-353-LPS, 2017 WL 5163355 (D. Del. Nov. 7, 2017)	4
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	9
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	14
<i>In re TransPerfect Global, Inc.</i> , Nos. 9700–CB, 10449–CB, 2016 WL 3949840 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2016)	15
<i>In re TransPerfect Global, Inc.</i> , Nos. 9700–CB, 10449–CB, 2018 WL 904160 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2018).....	15, 17
<i>In re V. Savino Oil & Heating Co.</i> , 99 B.R. 518 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1989).....	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	1, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	12
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 226(b)	15
8 Del. C. § 324	12
8 Del. C. § 324(a).....	12
Other Authorities	
31 C.F.R. § 501, App. A (III).....	10
31 C.F.R. § 591.506(c).....	7
